## RESOLUTION NO. 39-A-2021

A RESOLUTION consenting to the set aside by the Rector, Wardens and Vestry of Grace Episcopal Church a/k/a Grace Episcopal Church of certain land for cemetery purposes.

WHEREAS, the Rector, Wardens and Vestry of Grace Episcopal Church a/k/a Grace Episcopal Church have applied to this Legislature for its consent to the use of certain land located in the hamlet of Massapequa, Town of Oyster Bay, County of Nassau and State of New York for cemetery purposes, such application being on file with the Clerk of the Legislature and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, such land heretofore has not been used for cemetery purposes, but is adjacent and contiguous to land presently used for such purposes by the Grace Episcopal Church; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 1-2021 as to Procedure of this Legislature, the Clerk of the Legislature issued public notice of such application, stating that a public hearing on such application would be held before this Legislature in the Peter J. Schmitt Memorial Legislative Chamber, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Theodore Roosevelt Executive and Legislative Building, 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York on March 22, 2021 at 1 P.M.; and

WHEREAS, such notice has been published once a week for six consecutive weeks in the official newspaper of Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned public hearing has been duly held and all persons desiring to be heard in relation to such application have had an opportunity to be heard; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that consent is hereby granted to the Grace Episcopal Church for the acquisition and use of certain land located in the hamlet of Massapequa, Town of Oyster Bay, Nassau County, New York for cemetery purposes by the Grace Episcopal Church, as described more fully in its application to this Legislature dated December 23, 2020; and be it further

RESOLVED; based on the recommendation of the Nassau County Planning Commission, acting in an advisory capacity to this Legislature, and the SEQRA documentation relative to the acquisition and use of such real property, that such action is classified as an unlisted action

pursuant to Part 617 of Title 6 NYCRR and 1611 of the County Charter that does not have the potential to create a significant adverse impact on the environment and therefore does not require further environmental review, and accordingly, this legislature hereby adopts a negative declaration for the proposed action.